information should be read in conjunction with Mohawk's consolidated historical
financial statements and those of Dal-Tile, including the respective notes to
those statements. The pro forma information is not necessarily indicative of
the combined financial position and results of operations in the future, or of
the combined financial position and the results of operations, which would have
resulted, had the merger been consummated during the periods or as of the dates
for which the pro forma information is presented.

   71

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   September 29, 2001
   (In thousands)

   Historical
   -------------------
   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Mohawk   Dal-Tile Adjustments   Combined
ASSETS   ---------- -------- -----------   ---------

Current assets:

Edgar Filing: MOHAWK INDUSTRIES INC - Form S-4

94

   Cash..... $   --   899   899
   Receivables.....   432,651 125,784   24,598  (a)   583,033
   Inventories.....   576,218 158,688   (6,933) (b)   727,973
   Prepaid expenses.....   13,337  20,508   33,845
   Deferred income taxes.....   66,474   --   66,474
   ---------- -------   ---------   ---------
   Total current assets.....  1,088,680 305,879   17,665   1,412,224
Property, plant and
  equipment, net.....   630,049 225,876   56,000  (c)   911,925
Other assets and intangibles.....   115,800 161,836   1,328,947  (d) 1,606,583
   ---------- -------   ---------   ---------
   $1,834,529 693,591   1,402,612   3,930,732
   ========== =======   =========   =========
LIABILITIES AND
  STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
   Current portion of long-term debt. $  238,215  19,197   80,803  (e)   338,215
   Accounts payable and
   accrued expenses.....   412,075 118,986   531,061
   ---------- -------   ---------   ---------
   Total current liabilities.....   650,290 138,183   80,803   869,276
Deferred income taxes.....   75,808  26,078   225,603  (f)   327,489
Long-term debt, less
  current portion.....   219,571 242,500   625,445  (e) 1,087,516
Other long-term liabilities.....   4,806  19,318   24,124
   ---------- -------   ---------   ---------
   Total liabilities.....   950,475 426,079   931,851   2,308,405
   ---------- -------   ---------   ---------
Stockholders' equity.....   884,054 267,512   470,761  (g) 1,622,327
   ---------- -------   ---------   ---------
   $1,834,529 693,591   1,402,612   3,930,732
   ========== =======   =========   =========

   See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
   Consolidated Financial Information.

   72

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED
   STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 29, 2001
   (In thousands, except per share data)

   Historical
   -------------------  Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Mohawk   Dal-Tile Adjustments   Combined
   ---------- -------- -----------   ---------

Net sales..... $2,441,697 777,986   (51,627)(h) 3,168,056
Cost of sales.....  1,826,309 410,793   4,200 (i) 2,241,302
   ---------- -------   -------   ---------
   Gross profit.....   615,388 367,193   (55,827)   926,754
Selling, general and administrative expenses.....   385,814 256,427   (55,761)(h)   586,480
   ---------- -------   -------   ---------
   Operating income.....   229,574 110,766   (66)   340,274
   ---------- -------   -------   ---------
Other expense:..... 

Edgar Filing: MOHAWK INDUSTRIES INC - Form S-4

95

   Interest expense, net.....   24,053  16,996   42,375 (j)   83,424
   Other expense, net.....   4,094   1,029   4,134 (h)   9,257
   ---------- -------   -------   ---------
   28,147  18,025   46,509   92,681
   ---------- -------   -------   ---------
   Earnings before income taxes .....   201,427  92,741   (46,575)   247,593
Income taxes.....   72,028  35,705   (17,233)(k)   90,500
   ---------- -------   -------   ---------
   Net earnings..... $  129,399  57,036   (29,342)   157,093
   ========== =======   =======   =========
Basic earnings per share..... $   2.47   2.39
   ==========   =========
Weighted-average common shares outstanding.....   52,347   13,494 (l)   65,841
   ==========   =======   =========
Diluted earnings per share..... $   2.44   2.35
   ==========   =========
Weighted-average common and dilutive potential common
  shares outstanding.....   53,021   13,749 (l)   66,770
   ==========   =======   =========

   See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
   Consolidated Financial Information.

   73

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED
   STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000
   (In thousands, except per share data)

   Historical
   -------------------  Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Mohawk   Dal-Tile Adjustments   Combined
   ---------- -------- -----------   ---------

Net sales..... $3,255,846 952,156   (64,549)(h) 4,143,453
Cost of sales.....  2,432,997 497,933   5,600 (i) 2,936,530
   ---------- -------   -------   ---------
   Gross profit.....   822,849 454,223   (70,149)   1,206,923
Selling, general and administrative expenses.....   505,734 317,160   (70,061)(h)   752,833
Class action legal settlement.....   7,000   --   7,000
   ---------- -------   -------   ---------
   Operating income.....   310,115 137,063   (88)   447,090
   ---------- -------   -------   ---------
Other expense:
   Interest expense, net.....   38,044  29,998   56,500 (j)   124,542
   Other expense, net.....   4,442   444   5,512 (h)   10,398
   ---------- -------   -------   ---------
   42,486  30,442   62,012   134,940
   ---------- -------   -------   ---------
   Earnings before income taxes .....   267,629 106,621   (62,100)   312,150
Income taxes.....   105,030   5,864   12,208 (k)   123,102
   ---------- -------   -------   ---------
   Net earnings..... $  162,599 100,757   (74,308)   189,048
   ========== =======   =======   =========

Edgar Filing: MOHAWK INDUSTRIES INC - Form S-4

96

Basic earnings per share..... $   3.02   2.81
   ==========   =========
Weighted-average common shares outstanding.....   53,769   13,494 (l)   67,263
   ==========   =======   =========
Diluted earnings per share..... $   3.00   2.78
   ==========   =========
Weighted-average common and dilutive potential common
  shares outstanding.....   54,255   13,749 (l)   68,004
   ==========   =======   =========

   See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
   Consolidated Financial Information.

   74

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial
   Information

   This section sets forth (i) an unaudited pro forma condensed combined
consolidated balance sheet as of September 29, 2001, (ii) an unaudited pro
forma condensed combined consolidated statements of earnings for the nine